Financial assets – 3,097 – 3,662

Financial liabilities 2,726 3,055

If these three foreign currencies were to appreciate against the euro by 20 %, the follow-

ing opportunities (positive values) or risks (negative values) would result:

Currency sensitivity

Figures in thousands of euros 2017 2018

Financial assets 4,646 5,493

Financial liabilities – 4,090 – 4,582

The CEWE Group does not have any particularly significant exposure to interest rate risks

in relation to third parties. Interest-rate-sensitive assets comprise loans to customers and

employees as well as current balances held by credit institutions. CEWE does not have any

interest-rate-sensitive financial liabilities as of the balance sheet date. No significant risk

positions have resulted on account of the current interest rate trend. The goal of CEWE’s

interest rate hedging strategy is the regular conclusion of new medium- to long-term credit

agreements with fixed interest rates. If the interest rates for variable interest-rate financial

assets and financial liabilities were in each case to fall by 10 %, the following opportunities

(positive values) or risks (negative values) would result:

Interest rate sensitivity

Figures in thousands of euros 2017 2018

Interest income – 3.8 – 2.5

Interest expense 1.6 2.9

If the interest rates for variable interest-rate financial assets and financial liabilities were

in each case to increase by 10 %, the following opportunities (positive values) or risks

(negative values) would result:

Interest rate sensitivity

Figures in thousands of euros 2017 2018

Interest income 3.8 2.5

Interest expense – 1.6 – 2.9

212 Notes: D. Comments on the balance sheetConsolidated Financial Statements

The Group entered into the following hedging transactions:

Derivatives transactions

Figures in  thousands of euros

Nominal volume Remaining term > 1 year Fair value

Dec. 31,
2017

Dec. 31,
2018

Dec. 31,
2017

Dec. 31,
2018

Dec. 31,
2017

Dec. 31,
2018

Interest rate swap 3,225 3,225 925 0 – 26 – 7

The nominal volume permits inferences regarding the level of use of derivatives but does

not reflect the Group’s risk exposure resulting from its use of derivatives. Interest rate

risks for derivatives have been measured on the basis of the value-at-risk method, in line